this continues in 2018 under IFRS 9 as there is no change in the definition or policy for provisions on

doubtful exposure under IFRS 9. The reduction of the loss allowance for non-impaired receivables

during 2018 reflects the improved recovery of invoiced receivable amounts during the period. The

changes associated with IFRS 9 are represented by the credit impairment due to the recognition of

expected, rather than incurred, loss on receivables which are not credit-impaired. ALD has chosen the

lifetime ECL measurement as cost of risk is historically low and stable, and the simplified methodology

uses observed customer behaviours to determine a probability of default which does not consider 12

months expected losses but lifetime expected losses.

Due to the application of the simplified method in ALD, there is a link between specific impairment

and provisions under IAS 39 and stage 3 impairment and provisions under IFRS 9. The definition of

default exposure remains unchanged between the two standards.

(in EUR million)

Balances as at January 1, 2017 under IAS 39 91.1 91.1

Net remeasurement of loss allowance 5.5

Foreign exchange and other movements (0.7)

Balances as at December 31, 2017 under IAS 39 95.9

Balances as at January 1, 2018 under IFRS 9 - 95.9 21.7 117.6

Net remeasurement of loss allowance - - -

Credit impairment 46.2 1.9 48.1

Reversal of credit impairment (30.4) (5.2) (35.6)

Write off (13.1) - (13.1)

Foreign exchange and other movements (0.5) (0.1) (0.6)

Balances as at June 30, 2018 under IFRS 9 - 98.2 18.3 116.6

P
ro

vi
si

o
n

 f
o

r
im

p
ai

rm
e

n
t

o
f

tr
ad

e
 r

e
ce

iv
ab

le
s

(c
re

d
it

im
p

ai
re

d
)

Li
fe

ti
m

e
 E

C
L

cr
e

d
it

 im
p

ai
re

d

Li
fe

ti
m

e
 E

C
L

n
o

t
cr

e
d

it

im
p

ai
re

d

P
ro

vi
si

o
n

 f
o

r
im

p
ai

rm
e

n
t

o
f

tr
ad

e
 r

e
ce

iv
ab

le
s

ALD | FIRST HALF 2018 FINANCIAL REPORT

35

20.2 b. Analysis of Receivables as defined by the simplified approach of IFRS 9

20.2 c. ALD IFRS 9 Provision Matrix – 30 June 2018

The below provision matrix shows the average ratios for the group at June 30, 2018.